

Court No. - 68

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL CANCELLATION
APPLICATION No. - 219 of 2025

Applicant :- Bhagwan Singh

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Mohd Adil

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.

1. Heard Sri Mohd Adil, learned counsel for the applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State.

2. The present application has been filed to cancel the bail of accused/ opposite party no.2 namely Sanjay in Case Crime No.109 of 2022, under Sections 452, 323, 307, 506 I.P.C. and 3/25 Arms Act, Police Station Rajpura, District Sambhal.

3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the opposite party no.2, Sanjay was enlarged on bail by the co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 31.08.2024 passed in Criminal Misc. Bail Application No.- 24840 of 2023.

4. Learned counsel for the applicant further submits that while on bail the opposite party no.2 has made an attempt on the life of the applicant by opening fire on him for which an FIR has been lodged against him.

5. Issue notice to opposite party no.2, returnable within six weeks.

6. List thereafter.

Order Date :- 17.6.2025

Radhika